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CONSTRUCTION STUDY

The statistics in this report represent an update of the data presented in
the previous quarterly reports dated August 1984 and covering the June 1984
figures. As reported in preceding studies, the figures in the narrative and
Table I refer to the job status of actual union members only and do not include
those workers who are not members of a building trades union or have left the
construction industry.

Employment at the end of the third quarter showed improvement over the
previous quarter. Fewer building tradesman were out of work in the September
count and membership rolls showed 1little change from July. More union members
found work out-of-town. The valuation of building permits issued and under
construction for the season-to-date is up 62 percent over last year.

The peak season for construction work was reached in the third quarter and
the employment of union tradesman reflected this upturn. As of the end of
September the number of building construction workers with jobs in the Duluth
area rose to 1,731, an increase of 353 workers or 26 percent over the June
figure. In addition, Duluth area tradesmen with jobs out of the area in
September rose to 357 from a July total of 222. Combining the local jobs and
out-of-the area jobs meant that 2,088 union members were working in September
compared to 1,600 in June. The improved building picture this year compared to
1983 is further evidenced by the fact that 550 more union construction workers
had jobs in September than was the case one year earlier.

Increased employment in September meant there were fewer union construction
workers without jobs than was the case in June. A September tally of unemployed
union members revealed that the jobless total dropped to 657 or 23.9 percent of
the total membership. In June, comparable figures showed 1,153 unemployed and

an unemployment rate of 41.9 percent. The year of 1983 was not a good year for




the construction industry and in September of last year unemployment totaled
1,396 workers which equated to a jobless rate of 47.6 percent. |

Even though the construction industry experienced a more productive summer
this year because of the large number of street, bridge and highway repair pro-
jects in addition to alteration and repair work, an increased number of union
members left for out-of-town jobs. About 90 percent of the 357 workers employed
in out-of-the-area jobs were working in the Twin Cities area. This number is
expected to decline by the end of the fourth quarter as projects are completed
and the subsequent return of these workers to this area will add to the jobless
total this winter. This fourth quarter return of workers is because Twin Cities
tradesman generally are recruited for the long-term construction projects while
workers from out-of-the-area locals tend to be hired for construction projects
which are of shorter duration.

Since the September survey of the employment and unemployment status of
Duluth construction workers was conducted there has been a change in the number
of workers classified as unemployed. The completion of First Street bricking
project and several bridge jobs plus the gradual finishing of the Fitgers remo-
deling job has resulted in a number of layoffs which have not been offset by
other jobs becoming available.

The decline in union memberships of the 11 crafts shown in Table I has
slowed considerably because of the improved work opportunities this summer. In
September of 1983 these unions had a membership of 2,932 and for the same month
this year the membership rolls totaled 2,745. 1In the year-to-year comparison,
union membership dropped by 187 members, but since March the loss amounted to
only 32 members. The September decrease in the bricklayers membership total was
primarily due to the dropping of retirees from the membership rolls.

An improved construction picture this year in Duluth is clearly evidenced

by the figures available at this writing which show that the total valuation of




building permits issued in the January-August 1984 period (in current dollars)
was $19,427,000, an increase of $7.4 million or 62 percent over the same months
of last year. Construction of new residential housing has fallen drastically
from last year but nonresidential construction and alteration and repair jobs
have more than offset this loss. Building renovation continues to pace the
local construction scene. This category accounted for 66 percent of the dollar
value of permits issued this year compared to 64 percent last year. A larger
percentage of this year's alteration and repair work has been for nonresidential
buildings than was the case last year.

Street, bridge and highway work next year will still be a part of the
construction scene after the winter slowdown and may equal or better the 1984
volume. Unless some major building project or projects, as yet unannounced, are
initiated the unemployment problems for the building construction sector this
winter are going to reappear in about the same degree as last winter. At this
time the outlook for 1985 for building construction is not as rosy as this year,

but will likely be a shade better than for 1983 which was one of the worst in

recent years.




EMPLOYMENT STATUS OF SELECTED

TABLE I

BUILDING TRADES MEMBERSHIP

September 1984

UNION

TOTAL MEMBERS

NUMBER WORKING

6/30/84 9/30/84

Duluth Only

Other Areas

UNEMPLOYED

PERCENT
UNEMPLOYED

6/30/84 9/30/84

6/30/84 9/30/84

6/30/84 9/30/84

6/30/84 9/30/84

Asbestos Workers

Bricklayers & Others
Laborers

IBEW

Sheet Metal Workers
Plumbers/Steamfitters
Carpenters

TUOE

Iron Workers

Painters

Roofers

Totals

#49

#1091
#242
#10
#11
#361
#49
#563
#106
#3

40

123
300
348
159
362
321
407
390
233
70

2,753

40

36
325
345
153
325
348
435
376
233

79

2,745

68
200
107

92
110
185
297

75
170
_64

1,378

10

10

80
275
181
120
110
289
335

75
180

76

1,731

20
7

0
64

35
11

50

20

o

222

15
5
0

56

28

70

15

60

75

33
0

B

357

10
48
100
177
58
217
125
60
309
43

o

1,153

15
1
50
108

145
a4
40

226
20

o

25.0 37.5
39.0 1.2
33.3 15.4
50.9 31.3
36.5 3.3
59.9 44.6
38.9 12.6
14.7 9.2
79.2 60.1
18.5 8.6
8.6 3.8
41.9 23.9

Source: Duluth Building Trades Council.




TABLE II

AVERAGE ANNUAL EMPLOYMENT
IN CONSTRUCTION - DULUTH

BY YEAR
Actual
Change From
Previous Year
Year Employment Or Month
1978 1,861 -
1979 1,650 -211
1980 1,620 - 30
1981 1,319 -301
1982 1,098 -221
1983 876 =222
1984 Monthly
January 703 -~
February 669 -34
March 608 -61
April 739 +131
May 1,040* +301
June 1,231 +191
July 1,345 +114
August 1,453 +108
September 1,551 + 98
Source: Minnesota Department of Economic

*Revised

Security, Regional Labor Market
Information Center, Duluth, MN.



TABLE III

ANNUAL VALUE OF BUILDING PERMITS
ISSUED - DULUTH
BY YEAR

(In Current Dollars)

_Year-to-date

'000's

Category l%gg%s llg%gs Jigégug gigé%gg
Total $19,579 | $33,749 |]$11,994 | $19,427
(Average Cost) (8,863) (15,322) (8,001) (12,517)
New Residential 2,223 2,020 2,174 786
Nonresidential 8,123 12,667 2,111 5,825
Alter. & Repair 9,233 19,061 7,709 12,816
Residential 4,065 2,356 1,896 1,964
Nonresidential 5,168 14,454 4,312 9,637
Other -- 2,251 1,501 1,215

Source:

Duluth Building Inspector's Office.




TABLE TV

ANNUAL VALUE OF BUILDING PERMITS ISSUED
IN REGION 3, 1981-1984

Year-to-date
Category 1981 1982 Jan-Au Jan-Au
1083 1984
TOTALS:
Number of Permits 7,578 5,358 3,781 3,838
Valuation $89,096,989 $79,753,673 $47,272,486 | $63,828,696
(Average Cost) ($11,755) ($14,885) ($12,503) ($16,631)
VALUE OF PERMITS
ISSUED FOR:
New Residential $39,360,625 $25,745,001 $19,020,624 | $24,514,874
Private 403,069 130,315 300,000 530,000
Nonhousekeeping :
Nonresidential- 30,402,616 26,565,989 $15,354,742 § $20,130,691
Private
Alterations and 18,910,679 27,312,368 $12,597,120 | $18,653,131
Additions
Source: Department of Commerce. Aitkin and Cook County not available.

1 Excludes public construction.




